

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

RONALD McALLISTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE ST. LOUIS RAMS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case Nos. 4:16-cv-00172-SNLJ
4:16-cv-00262
4:16-cv-00297
CONSOLIDATED

**PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, MOTION FOR
INCENTIVE AWARDS AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. The Settlement Agreement 5

 C. The Claims Process..... 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court Should Award the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Because They Are Reasonable 7

 1. The Court should consider the fee as a percentage of the benefits to be received by Class members..... 8

 2. The requested fee satisfies the factors considered in this Circuit 12

 B. The Court Should Award Class Counsel Their Requested \$200,000 in Litigation Costs..... 17

 C. The Court Should Award the Class Representatives Their Requested Incentive Awards 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op.</i> , 2015 WL 3460346 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015)	15
<i>Beaver Cty. Employees' Ret. Fund v. Tile Shop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2588950 (D. Minn. June 14, 2017)	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	11
<i>Caligiuri v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2017)	Passim
<i>Carlson v. C.H. Robinson Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2671105 (D. Minn. Sept. 18, 2006)	16
<i>Easley v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Fellows v. Am. Campus Communities Servs., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3056046 (E.D. Mo. June 20, 2018)	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Hashw v. Dep't Stores Nat'l Bank</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)	9, 15, 16
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 849 F.3d 395, 399 (8th Cir. 2017)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>In re BankAmerica Secs. Litig.</i> , 228 F.Supp.2d 1061 (E.D.Mo.2002)	16
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005)	16
<i>In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011)	15
<i>In re LaserMaster Technologies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 4-95-631, Order (D.Minn. Oct. 10, 1997)	16
<i>In re Life Time Fitness, Inc., Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Litig.</i> , 847 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2017)	15

In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.,
2003 WL 297276 (D.Minn. Feb. 6, 2003) 16

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
892 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 11

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2015 WL 7253765 (D. Minn. Nov. 17, 2015)..... 11

In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.,
291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir.2002)..... 9, 15

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.,
631 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 18

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005) 16

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 12

Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 9

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)..... Passim

Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,
2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016) 18

KK Motors v. Brunswick Corp.,
No. 98-2307, Order and Judgment (D. Minn. filed Mar. 6, 2000)..... 16

Lees v. Anthem Ins. Companies Inc.,
2015 WL 3645208 (E.D. Mo. June 10, 2015)..... 10, 11, 15

McClellan v. Health Sys., Inc.,
2015 WL 12426091 (W.D. Mo. June 1, 2015) 11-12

Meller v. Bank of the W.,
2018 WL 5305562 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 10, 2018)..... 15

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 10, 15

Ramsey v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.,
2012 WL 6018154 (D. Neb. Dec. 3, 2012) 12, 15

Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.,
9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 12

West v. PSS World Med., Inc.,
2014 WL 1648741 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2014)..... 11

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010) 16, 17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 7

Other Authorities

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:24..... 9

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions § 6:28..... 19

5 Newberg on Class Actions § 17:8..... 19

Federal Judicial Center, *Awarding Attorneys' Fees and Managing Fee Litigation*
(3rd ed. 2015).....9-10

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 14.121 16
